

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**WPS No. 1149 of 2018**

Shashi Bhushan Singh S/o Laxman Prasad Singh Aged About 32 Years
Presently Working On The Post Of Rural Agriculture Extension Officer Block
Dhamdha District Durg Chhattisgarh, District: Durg, Chhattisgarh

---- **Petitioner**

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Agriculture
Mahanadi Bhawan New Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur,
Chhattisgarh
2. The Joint Director Agriculture Durg District Durg Chhattisgarh., District :
Durg, Chhattisgarh
3. The Assistant Director, Agriculture Durg, District Durg Chhattisgarh., District :
Durg, Chhattisgarh
4. Smt. Bharti Sahu Agriculture Extension Officer Block Dhamtari District
Dhamtari Chhattisgarh, District : Dhamtari, Chhattisgarh**Respondents**

For Petitioner	:	Mr. A.N. Pandey, Advocate
For State	:	Mr. Dheeraj Wankhede, G.A.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Manindra Mohan Shrivastava**Order On Board**

05.02.2018

Heard.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the grounds which were taken note of this Court and direction was issued for consideration of representation but the representation have not been examined by the appellant authority while rejecting petitioner's representation vide order dated 16.01.2018.

2. It is found that this Court had directed the authorities to examine whether the only reason of transfer of the petitioner is accommodation of respondent No.4. This observation was made in view of the provision contained in the policy that an employee would be entitled to seek consideration of his own request only upon completion of two years of service. The impugned order does not appear to have examined petitioner's representation from this point of view and only on the ground

that office bearer are not entitled to exemption, representation has been rejected.

3. Learned State counsel would submit that the petitioner's representation would be again examined in the light of order passed by this Court.

4. In view of the above, impugned order dated 16.01.2018 is quashed and the matter be reconsidered by the competent authority within four weeks and if the petitioner has not been relieved, he shall be allowed to continue till the decision of the representation.

5. The petition is disposed off.

Sd/-
(Manindra Mohan Shrivastava)
Judge